guarantees that are embedded in the insurance plans that are marketed. The interest rate risk is also managed through setting the
appropriate asset benchmark reflecting the liability profile and the availability of suitable instrument in the investment market. The
participating nature of the Participating life fund gives the Company the flexibility to adjust the policyholders’ bonus or dividends in the
event of persistently high or low interest rate.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant showing the impact on the Company’s profit before tax and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect
in determining the ultimate impact on interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be
changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

  Company No.

814942 M

MANULIFE INSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

76

30 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(f) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

 Impact on profit before tax  Impact on equity

  2012  2011  2012  2011

Change in variable:  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Interest rate
+ 100 basis points  6,634  8,700  (8,926)  (4,667)

- 100 basis points  (11,739)  (16,987)  6,508  (566)

The above impact to the Company’s equity arose from the Shareholders’ fund and Non-participating life fund’s investments in fixed
income securities, which are classified as available-for-sale financial assets and fair value through profit or loss financial assets,
while the impact to the Company’s profit before tax arose from fair value through profit or loss financial assets. The impact arising
from changes in interest rate risk to fixed income securities of the Participating life fund is retained in the insurance contract
liabilities.

  Company No.

814942 M

MANULIFE INSURANCE BERHAD

[…]

daily trading limits. In addition, the Investment Committee at its monthly meeting discusses the economic and market outlook, reviews
transactions and deliberates on further equity allocation. The participating nature of the Participating life fund gives the Company the
flexibility to adjust the policyholders’ bonus or dividends in the event of persistently high or low equity returns.

  Company No.

814942 M

MANULIFE INSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

78

30 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(f) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the fair values of the equity investments, with all
other variables held constant showing the impact on the Company’s profit before tax and equity. The correlation of variables will have
a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on price risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables,
variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

  Impact on profit before tax  Impact on equity

  2012  2011  2012  2011
Change in variable  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Market price

+15%  -  -  17,954  16,907

-15%  -  -  (17,954)  (16,907)

The above impact to the Company’s equity arose from the Non-participating life fund and Shareholders’ fund investments in equity
securities which are classified as AFS financial assets. The impact arising from changes in price risk to equity securities of the
Participating life fund is retained in the insurance contract liabilities.

  Company No.

814942 M

MANULIFE INSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

79

30 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(g) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet cash commitments associated with financial instruments.

[…]

Investing activities  -  (1,733)  -  (1,733)

Net increase/(decrease) in
  cash and cash equivalents  266  (64,814)  (849)  (65,397)

At beginning of financial year  913  86,828  1,916  89,657

At end of financial year  1,179  22,014  1,067  24,260

  Company No.

814942 M

MANULIFE INSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

90

32 EFFECTS OF TRANSITION FROM FRS TO MFRS

MFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.
The following table represents the reconciliations from FRS to MFRS for the respective periods arising from
transition elections as disclosed in note 2(a)(i) on equity and total comprehensive income. The transition
from FRS to MFRS has had no effect on the reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income of the
Company and on the reported cash flows generated by the Company except for the following:

Note

As previously
reported

“FRS”  Adjustments
As restated

“MFRS”

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Statement of financial position

As at 1 January 2011

Equity

Retained earnings (i) 112,644  146,930  259,574

Fair value reserve (i) 10,310  9,165  19,475

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities (i) 2,753,341  (205,072)  2,548,269

Deferred tax liabilities (ii) 24,429  48,977  73,406

As at 31 December 2011

Equity

Retained earnings (i) 174,965  120,469  295,434

Fair value reserve (i) 10,252  8,860  19,112

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities (i) 2,777,264  (169,485)  2,607,779

Deferred tax liabilities (ii) 19,558  40,156  59,714

Statement of comprehensive income
For financial year ended
  31 December 2011

Total comprehensive income  62,263  (26,766)  35,497

Comprise of the following transitional
  adjustments:

Other operating income (i) 1,786  2,785  4,571

Gross change in contract liabilities (i) (37,383)  (37,916)  (75,299)

Other operating expenses (i) (9,482)  (151)  (9,633)

Taxation (ii) (13,387)  8,821  (4,566)
Net loss on fair value change of
  available-for-sale financial assets (i) (58)  (305)  (363)

Basic earnings per share (sen)  20.77  (8.82)  11.95

  Company No.

814942 M

MANULIFE INSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

91

32 EFFECTS OF TRANSITION FROM FRS TO MFRS (CONTINUED)

The transition from FRS to MFRS has had no effect on the reconciliation of equity and total
comprehensive income of the Company and on the reported cash flows generated by the Company
except for the following: (continued)

(i) reclassification of unallocated surplus and fair value reserve (net of deferred tax) of Non-

participating life fund previously held within insurance contract liabilities to non-distributable